

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN DOE, through his mother and
next friend JANE DOE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants;

v.

ROCKY MOUNTAIN CLASSICAL
ACADEMY, NICOLE BLANC,
individually and in her official
capacity as Dean of Students of
Rocky Mountain Classical
Academy; and CULLEN
McDOWELL, individually and in
his official capacity as Executive
Principal of Rocky Mountain
Classical Academy,

Defendants-Appellees.

Case No. 22-1369

(1:19-cv-03530-DDD-STV)
(D. Colo.)

APPELLEES' ANSWER BRIEF

Oral Argument is Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Factual Background	2
1. RMCA’s Dress Code Policy	2
2. The Does’ Objection to the Earring Policy and Internal Appeal.....	6
B. Procedural History	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	11
II. RMCA’S EARRING POLICY DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE.....	11
A. Courts Modify the Application of Constitutional Provisions to the Special Characteristics of the School Environment	12
B. The Comparable Burdens Test Provides a Workable Framework to Address Gender Differences in School Dress Codes	16
1. The Tenth Circuit’s Deferential Approach from the 1970s	16
2. Equal Protection Principles Permit Gender Differences.....	18
3. The Comparable Burdens Test Strikes the Right Balance.....	20

a. The Does’ Mechanistic Approach to Equal Protection Should be Rejected.....	22
b. This Court Should Follow <i>Hayden</i> , not <i>Peltier</i>	25
C. The District Court Correctly Found that RMCA’s Dress Code Imposes Comparable Burdens on Boys and Girls and thus Does Not Constitute Sex Discrimination.....	27
III. RMCA’S EARRING POLICY DOES NOT VIOLATE TITLE IX.....	29
A. The District Court Correctly Dismissed the Sex Discrimination Claim under Title IX	29
1. The Same Analysis Applies under both Title IX and the Equal Protection Clause.....	29
2. Title IX’s Text and Precedent also Support Dismissal	30
B. The Does Failed to Allege a Plausible Claim of Retaliation	33
CONCLUSION.....	34
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	35
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 11, 28

Ballard v. United States, 329 U.S. 187 (1946) 19

Barber v. Colo. Indep. Sch. Dist., 901 S.W.2d 447 (Tex. 1995)..... 28

Bar-Navon v. Brevard Cty. Sch. Dist., 290 Fed. Appx. 273
(11th Cir. 2008)..... 25

Barnes v. Gorman, 536 U.S. 181 (2002) 32

Bauer v. Lynch, 812 F.3d 340 (4th Cir. 2016) 21

Bd. of Educ. v. Earls, 536 U.S. 822 (2002) 14, 15

Bd. of Educ. v. Pico, 457 U.S. 853 (1982)..... 12

Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser, 478 U.S. 675 (1986)..... 12

Biediger v. Quinnipiac Univ., 691 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2012) 30, 31

Brandt v. Bd. of Educ. of Cty. of Chicago, 480 F.3d 460 (7th Cir. 2007) 24

Carroll v. Talman Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n of Chicago, 604 F.2d 1028
(7th Cir. 1979)..... 27

Conley v. Nw. Fla. State Coll., 145 F.Supp.3d 1073 (N.D. Fla. 2015) 31

Craig v. Boren, 429 U.S. 190 (1976)..... 18

Davenport v. Randolph Cty. Bd. of Educ., 730 F.2d 1395
(11th Cir. 1984)..... 17

Davis v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ., 526 U.S. 629 (1999) 32

Eline v. Town of Ocean City, 7 F.4th 214 (4th Cir. 2021)..... 26

English v. Colorado Dep’t of Corr., 248 F.3d 1002 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 29

Epperson v. Arkansas, 393 U.S. 97 (1968)..... 1, 12, 15, 26, 35

Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm., 555 U.S. 246 (2009) 31, 34

Frank v. United Airlines, Inc., 216 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 20, 27

Freeman v. Flake, 448 F.2d 258 (10th Cir. 1971)..... 17, 18

Free the Nipple-Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins, 916 F.3d 792
(10th Cir. 2019)..... 23

Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist., 524 U.S. 274 (1998) 31, 32

Goss v. Lopez, 419 U.S. 565 (1975) 13, 15, 35

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982)..... 34

Hatch v. Goerke, 502 F.2d 1189 (10th Cir. 1974)..... 17, 18

Hayden v. Greensburg Community School Corporation, 743 F.3d 569
(7th Cir. 2014)..... 9, 20, 21, 25, 26, 27, 28

Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier, 484 U.S. 260 (1988) 12, 13

Hernandez-Carrera v. Carlson, 547 F.3d 1237 (10th Cir. 2008) 32

Hiatt v. Colo. Seminary, 858 F.3d 1307 (10th Cir. 2017) 29

Hines v. Caston Sch. Corp., 651 N.E.2d 330 (Ind. App. 1995)..... 29

Jespersen v. Harrah’s Operating Co., 444 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2006)... 20, 25

Jones v. W.T. Henning Elem. Sch., 721 So.2d 530 (La. App. 1998)..... 29

Karr v. Schmidt, 460 F.2d 609 (5th Cir. 1972)..... 17

Khalik v. United Air Lines, 671 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 11, 28

Knott v. Missouri Pac. R. Co., 527 F.2d 1249 (8th Cir. 1975)..... 23

Laffey v. Northwest Airlines, Inc., 366 F.Supp. 763 (D.D.C. 1973)..... 27

Morris v. Oldham Cty. Fiscal Court, 201 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2000) 30

Morse v. Frederick, 551 U.S. 393 (2007)..... 12, 13, 15

New Jersey v. T. L. O., 469 U.S. 325 (1985) 14, 15

New Rider v. Bd. of Educ., 480 F.2d 693 (10th Cir. 1973)..... 17, 18, 25

Nguyen v. I.N.S., 533 U.S. 53 (2001)..... 19, 23

Olesen v. Bd. of Educ., 676 F.Supp. 820 (N.D. Ill. 1987) 25, 29

Peltier v. Charter Day Sch., 37 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2022) 25, 26, 27

Pennhurst State Sch. and Hosp. v. Halderman, 451 U.S. 1 (1981)..... 32, 33

Roberts v. Colo. State Bd., 998 F.2d 824 (10th Cir. 1993)..... 30

Rostker v. Goldberg, 453 U.S. 57 (1981) 19

Teigen v. Renfrow, 511 F.3d 1072 (10th Cir. 2007)..... 11

Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist., 393 U.S. 503
(1969)..... 12, 15, 26, 35

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 18, 19, 22, 23

Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton, 515 U.S. 646 (1995) 14, 15

Viscecchia v. Alrose Allegria, 117 F.Supp.3d 243 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) 20

Wood v. Strickland, 420 U.S. 308 (1975)..... 34, 35

Zeller v. Donegal Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ., 517 F.2d 600
(3d Cir. 1975)..... 16, 17, 24, 34

Statutes and Regulations

10 U.S.C. § 4342 22

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)(1), (a)(4)-(9)..... 30, 31

20 U.S.C. § 1686 31

20 U.S.C. § 1682 31, 32

34 C.F.R. § 106.31(b)(5)..... 32

47 Fed. Reg. 32,526, 1982 WL 148413 (July 28, 1982) 32

Colo. House Bill 20-1048, codified at C.R.S. § 22-30.5-104(3)(b) 18

C.R.S. § 22-32-109.1(2)(a)(J) 2

Rules

F.R.A.P. 12(b)(6) 11

F.R.A.P. 28(d) 8

Tenth Circuit Rule 28.2(A)(1) 1

Other Authorities

Ahrens, Deborah & Siegel, Andrew, *Of Dress and Redress: Student Dress Restrictions in Constitutional Law and Culture*, 54 Harvard C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 49 (2019)..... 16

Friedmann, Jillian, *A Girl’s Right to Bare Arms: An Equal Protection Analysis of Public-School Dress Codes*, 60 B.C. L. Rev. 2547 (2019).. 16, 25

Newhall, Jeremiah, *Sex-Based Dress Codes and Equal Protection in Public Schools*, 12 Appalachian J.L. 209 (2013) 16, 19, 20
